www.titanleafsolutions.comf - (800):8511-9664" < 1385 FEranklin'Grove’Rd, Dixon, 61021



BEGINNING THE ASSEMBLY: This is a 2-person assembly and takes approx. 2.5 hours to complete

TOOLS YOU WILL NEED: - 1/2” wrench + 1/2" socket - Impact - 1 1/2 wrench or adjutable wrench
» optional line up bar - hardware is included

If you have any questions, check out our Knock Down Leaf Box Assembly Guide on
k YouTube, or contact our Customer Service Department on (800) 851-9664. /

Choose a suitable location to assemble the leaf box. Open the shipping crate and remove all components,
Work area should be level with a smooth concrete floor sorting like components together.
for best results.

Locate the (2) front panels and lay them side by side Bolt the front panels together with (9) 5/16"- 18 x 1”
with the flanges up. flange screws and 5/16"-18 locknuts.



Bolt the front channel to the front panels with (8) Locate (2) side panels and lay them side by side with the
5/16"-18 x 1”flange screws and 5/16"-18 locknuts. flanges up.

Bolt the side panels together with (9) 5/16"-18 x 1" Bolt a floor channel to the side panels with (6) 5/16"-18 x
flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts. 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts.

Repeat steps 6 - 8 for the remaining sets of side panels. Stand up the front panel assembly and bolt one side
panel assembly to each end with (11) 5/16"-18 x 1"
flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts.




Install (2) top panels with (14) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws Install (1) floor connector plate to the end of each floor
& 5/16"-18 locknuts each. channel with (2) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18
locknuts each.

T

Repeat steps 6 - 12 for the remaining side & top panels. Bolt the tailgate support channels to the side panels &
Note: The last side panels will bolt to the floor plate floor plate with (11) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws &
instead of a floor channel. 5/16"-18 locknuts each.

Bolt the tailgate hinge support to the tailgate support Assemble (1) 1"-8 x 4-1/2" bolt & (2) 1"-8 hex nuts to each
channels & top panel with (12) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange tailgate support channel.
screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts.




ol

S
- . 5
ki-b::‘ = e = ‘Vd&# e . sy i
Install side reinforcements on the side panels with 5/16"-18 x Assemble the tailgate by bolting (1) tailgate end panel & (1)
1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts. The short & long side rear vertical stiffener to each side of the tailgate center panel
reinforcements should be staggered for added strength. with (9) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts.

Bolt the tailgate hinge angle to the inside of the tailgate Bolt on the (2) tailgate center supports with (5) 5/16"-18
assembly with (9) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts each.
locknuts.

Assemble the tailgate latch by bolting (1) trip arm mount  Insert the left & right trip arms through the trip arm
to each side of the tailgate assembly with (2) 5/16"-18 x mounts and connect with the 3/8"-16 x 2-1/2" bolt &
1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts. 3/8"-16 locknut.



Assemble the rubber insert and (4) retainer strips with Assemble the hose support to the tailgate and secure
(16) 5/16"-18 x 1" flange screws & 5/16"-18 locknuts. with hair pins.

Assemble the tailgate assembly to the leaf box with (3)
1" x 2" clevis pins and hairpins.

e I

Apply the safety decals to the tailgate. Leaf box is now ready for installation on a truck.



INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL.

REV 090920

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DATASHEET.....oiii 1
PARTS BREAKDOWN.......cooiiiiiiieieee, 2
MOUNTING & OPERATING INSTRUCTION.....4

WARRANTY .o 8



E I. .4

NOTE:

DIMENSION TO BOTTOM OF TUBE
AND TUBE DIAMETER IS ALSO
ACCEPTABLE.

‘\-

CONFIDENTIAL: THIS DRAWING ANDVOR INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AND REMAING THE
SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND IS PROPRETARY TO, BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. THIS DRAWING ANDVCR
INFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COPIED, MCOIFIED,
DISCLOSED, TRANSFERED, OR MADE AVAILABLE TO OTHERS, EXCEFT WITH THE EXPRESE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. IT i3 LOANED IN CONFIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSISTANCE
PURPCOGES ONLY. BONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. MAY AT ANY TINE, MOOIFY THE DRAWING ANDIOR

FILE NAME:
DUMP BODY DATA SHEET, TITAN LEAF CAP

DISTRIBUTER NAME

END USER

JOB OR QUOTE #

PURCHASE ORDER #

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR QUOTING

AND BUILDING A TITAN LEAF CAP TO FIT A

SPECIFIC DUMP BODY. PLEASE MEASURE ACCURATELY
TO ASSURE PROPER FIT OF THE CAP TO THE BODY.

IF BODY DIFFERS FROM STANDARD BODY SHOWN
PLEASE INCLUDE PICTURES OF CORNER POSTS,
FRONT BULKHEAD, AND BOARD POCKET AREAS.

DIMENSION

DESCRIPTION

OUTSIDE POCKET WIDTH, FRONT

INSIDE POCKET WIDTH, FRONT

OUTSIDE POCKET WIDTH, REAR

INSIDE POCKET WIDTH, REAR

BOARD POCKET LENGTH

FRONT BOARD POCKET HEIGHT

REAR BOARD POCKET HEIGHT

TAILGATE FACE TO BOARD POCKET

FRONT OF BODY TO BOARD POCKET

CENTER OF LATCH TO TOP

INSIDE WIDTH

WIDTH BETWEEN LATCHES

LATCH CENTER TO GROUND

o ([ Z[Z| | R|<|ZT|(Q[M|M|O|O|w|>

GROUND TO CENTER OF LEAF VAC
DISCHARGE

COMMENTS:

FINISH WEIGHT (LBS)

NAME
MODELLED = SHJ
SHJ

DATE
2/14/18
DETAILED 2/14/18
ENG APPR.

MFG APPR.

DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED

FRACTIONAL 11/16

BEND ANGLE + 5"

sS0ONNeELL

INOUSTRIES INC
TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT

TITLE: pUMP BODY DATA SHEET, FOR TITAN

LEAF CAP

SQUARENESS +.15°

TWO PLACE DECIMAL +.03

THREE PLACE DECIMAL 1.005

DWG. NO.
DUMP BODY DATA SHEET, LEAF CAP




FILE NAME |TLC10 ON BODY

DWG NAME |TLC MANUAL

@@

[

DETAIL A

—

000

\l

GENERIC DUMP BODY

TITAN LEAF CAP

TITAN LEAF CAP DOOR

1/2" BOLT LENGTH AS NEEDED

1/2" NUT

LEAF CAP CORNER SHIM

LEAF CAP CORNER COVER

3/8 X 1-1/2 HEX BOLT

NN | B[ W) -
B BN SR Ol N I e e ]

3/8" NUT

DESCRIPTION

—|
g
0
.

COMTDENTAL: THES CRAWENG ANVGIOR NFCRMATION CONTAINGD HERTIM 1 AND

REMANG THE SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND 1 PROPRICTARY TO, BONMILL INCUSTRES, MO
THE DRAMING ANDAOR INFORMATION GHALL B€ MEPT CONTDONTAL AND MAY NOT 05
RIPROCUCED, COMED. VMOCHTED, CAOCLOBED TRANSFEASD OR MAST AVALASLE 7O
OTHERD, EXCEPT WITH THE SXPRESS WRITTEN COMIENT OF BONNEILL INCUSTRIES. NC
1T 13 LOANEC IN CONFDENCE FOR NUTUAL AZGETANCE PURPOOED OHLY. DOMNELL
WDUSTRIZS, INC. MAY AT AVY TIME . MOOFY THE DRAWING ANDIOR NFCARVATION

- BONNSLL

INOUSTRIES INC
TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT

DIXON, ILLINOIS

PHONE: 800-851-9664




FILE NAME

TLC10 DOOR GENERIC

DWG NAME

MANUAL

10 4 BON-000319 3/8"-16TP1 HEX LOCK NUT NYLON INSERT
9 4 BON-000338 FLATWASHER,3/8" ZP e seegr e e e s S
8 4 BON-000058 3/8™161PI X 1 1/4" LONG GR.8 brady e goriaprtianingesyoon g Lt sy g s
7 1 BON-004118 LEAF BOX, STD ROLLER, 34" WIDE SR GV Vo OO b G R, SO o
3 14 BON-000032 5/16™18TPI X 1 1/2" LONG GR.8 AT . Y 7 Y T, S TS DA AR WA
5 14 BON-000320 5/16"-18TPI HEX LOCK NUT NYLON INSERT i
4 1 BON-000731 RUBBER INSERT BONNELL
3 1 LV-1925 RETAINER PLATE, LEAF CAP/BOX INOUSTRIES INC
2 3 PMC-190400005 CLEVIS PIN, 1" X 2-1/8" WORKING LENGTH TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT
1 1 LEAF CAP DOOR DIXON, ILLINOIS

memM | Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664




1. Establish a safe work zone with proper lifting capability. On the truck to be used, turn off power and engage

2. Remove the tailgate from the truck, and side boards if equipped.

parking brake.

Cap tailgate.

Leaf cap mounting instructions:
3. Install the Titan Leaf Cap into the truck board pockets using lifting eyes and a proper lifting device. Align the rear
of Titan Leaf Cap with the truck bed tailgate frame. NOTE: Alignment critical to obtain a good seal on Titan Leaf

7
J
/

HIRN
7
/
]
L__J

4

4. Position the Titan Leaf Cap door to the body. Verify that the door is centered side to side. NOTE: Door overlap
with the Titan Leaf Cap may be different than the overlap on truck bed, depending upon the width of the board

rod in the body latches to assist with keeping the lower edge of the door in place

pocket spacing of the body.
5. Position the door at a height such that the lower angle is between the tailgate latches. Install the tail gate latch

|

I
|

M

6. When door is positioned correctly, verify fit of the upper door hinges (supplied loose). Trim hinge legs if
necessary, and weld hinges to the door. NOTE: Center hinge is equipped with a lifting eye for use when

removing the door.




7. Weld tailgate latch rod to door. Note a shim plate may be necessary behind the rod to space it correctly to get a

good door seal.
8. Verify final position of Titan Leaf Cap. Final adjustment may be needed forward or rearward to seal the tailgate

properly. NOTE: a “perfect” tailgate seal may not be obtainable. Seal is dependent upon true vertical
alignment and squareness of the rear of the dump body and the Titan Leaf Cap. Manufacturing tolerances of
the Titan Leaf Cap, as well as different dump body manufacturers, will not always allow for a tight square fit on

both sides.
9. After Titan Leaf Cap is positioned properly, drill a 9/16” hole in each board pocket corner plate, and install 1/2”

bolts through the corner plates and the Leaf Cap side panels.

=

10. Install rear corner covers. Push corner covers out as far as possible, tight against body corner posts.

11. Install secondary shim plates. Trim as necessary to fit.
12. Back truck up to leaf vac. Position vac nozzle in location where it will penetrate through the leaf cap. Mark the

rubber deflector, and cut to match the nozzle.
a. Option 1: Cut out a full circle for the nozzle to go into the box.
b. Option 2: Mark the circle of the chute, but cut it in pizza pie shapes, leaving the outer circle intact. This

may provide a better seal of the nozzle.

13. Optional: For each season, use a can of Great Stuff or other foam sealant, and fill any gaps around the front
panel or rear corners to reduce dust blowout during operation. This will have to be scraped off at the end of the

season when the Titan Leaf Cap is removed.



Operation:

SPECIAL NOTE: this section of the manual is intended as a supplement to your specific municipal or business guidelines
in leaf collection, and is not intended to be a “complete leaf collection guide”. Training is the key to safe and proper
operation of this equipment. Ensure your operation is in compliance with all applicable codes and regulations.

Refer to your leaf vacuum manual for specific instructions pertaining to operation of that equipment.

Adjust engine RPM to match working conditions. Generally, lower RPM is better for dryer and dusty conditions.
However, engines will have greater vibrate at certain rpms that vary by engine. For example, the vibration of the engine
may be higher at 2000 rpm than it is at 2200 rpm.

It may be necessary to equip the Titan Leaf Cap with a tarp to assist in dust control.

Fill the Titan Leaf Cap as much as practical, while staying within the GVW of the tow chassis, and all Federal, State, and
Local weight restrictions. Note that wet conditions will greatly increase the payload weight of a full load of leaves.

Dump the Titan Leaf Cap as you would a normal dump body, utilizing the truck tailgate release. As the load dumps, pull
forward to clear the load. The tailgate will slide over the pile as you drive forward.

Note: Never back up with the body raised, as damage to the tailgate could occur.

It is possible to utilize the Titan Leaf Caps as a chipper hood. To do this, simply remove the tailgate, and the corner post
cover plates. The standard body tailgate can then be used, either tipping normal, or it can be hinged at the bottom to
keep out of the way.

Storage and Maintenance:

Remove the Titan Leaf Cap tailgate utilizing the lifting eye on the center ear. Place it in a safe, flat place where it won’t
fall, or get damaged during the off season.

Remove the 1/2” mounting bolts and lift off the Titan Leaf Cap using the lifting eyes on the roof. Place it in a safe, flat
place where it can be stored and inspected.

Inspect and replace or repair the tarp, nozzle flap, screens, and fasteners as necessary.



WARRANTY et smarys o0

Bonnell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmarship
or material within cne year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such
defect is discovered and notification thereof is provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option).
This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse, accident or improper installation or maintenance.
Charges for feld service, labor, or ather expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing by Bonnell Industries,

Inc. will ot be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it any cther obligation or liability in connection with this
warranty, and will not be liable for consaquential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by
Bonnell Industries, Inc. and does net apply to other products nat made or supplied by us and to which our products may be
attached, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other products, even if cur preduct is alleged to
have contributed to the damage of the other product.

Engines, drive line components, hydraulic, electrical, or ather compornents furnished by other manufacturers and used with
our products are warranted by that manufacturer and not by Bonnell Industries, Inc. the manufacturer's own warranty will
apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electrical components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of

Bonrell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts retumned from an end user must include the unit model serial number, date installed and dealer from whom
purchased.

Bonnell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or improvements to its products without incurring any liability o
obligation and without being required to make corresponding changes orimprovements to products manufactured or sold
prior to those changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industnes, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.
INSTALLATION DATE:

S ,

This product was manufactured by Bonnell Industries, Inc.,

located at 1385 Franklin Grove Rd.,
in the city of Dixon, lllinois, U.S.A.

MADE IN THE USA==




INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL.

REV 090920

. 5
jn T AN

g

TABLE OF CONTENTS

DATASHEET......cciiii 1
PARTS BREAKDOWN........cccoiiiiinanee, 2
MOUNTING INSTRUCTIONS.................. 3

WARRANTY ..o 4



DISTRIBUTER NAME

END USER

JOB OR QUOTE #

PURCHASE ORDER #

INFORMATION REQUIRED FOR QUOTING

AND BUILDING A CHIPPER CAP TO FIT A

SPECIFIC DUMP BODY. PLEASE MEASURE ACCURATELY
TO ASSURE PROPER FT OF THE CAP TO THE BODY.

IF BODY DIFFERS FROM STANDARD BODY SHOWN
PLEASE INCLUDE PICTURES OF CORNER POSTS,
FRONT BULKHEAD, AND BOARD POCKET AREAS.

DIMENSION DESCRIPTION

CONFIDENTIAL: THIS DRAIWING ANDIOR INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS AND REMAINE THE
SOLE PROPERTY OF, AND IS TO, EONNELL INC. THIS DRAWING
ANDIOR INFORMATION SHALL BE KEFT CONFIDENTIAL AND MAY NOT BE REPRODUCED, COFIED,
MODIFIED, DISCLOSED, TRANSFERED, OR MADE AVAILABLE TO OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE
EXPRESS WRITTEN CONSENT OF SONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. IT IS LOANED IN CONFIDENCE FOR
MUTUAL ASSISTANCE PURFOGES ONLY. EONNELL INDUSTRIES, INC. MAY AT ANY TIME, MODIFY

FILE NAME:
DUMP BODY DATA SHEET, CHIPPER CAP

A OUTSIDE POCKET WIDTH, FRONT
B INSIDE POCKET WIDTH, FRONT
| 67 OUTSIDE POCKET WIDTH, REAR
D INSIDE POCKET WIDTH, REAR
E BOARD POCKET LENGTH
F FRONT BOARD POCKET HEIGHT
G REAR BOARD POCKET HEIGHT
H FRONT OF BODY TO BOARD POCKET
COMMENTS: NAME DATE i N
MODELLED | SHJ |  2/14/18 mozznrr
DETAILED | SHJ 2/14/18 INOUSTRIES INC
ENG APPR. TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT
e e TITLE: DUMP BODY DATA SHEET, FOR
DIMENSIONS ARE IN INCHES OI:U_Um_N O}—U
TOLERANCES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
FRACTIONAL 11/16
BEND ANGLE 25"
SQUARENESS + .15 _U<<O ZO
TWO PLACE DECIMAL +.03 ’ '

T T DUMP BODY DATA SHEET, CHIPPER




FILE NAME

CHIPPER CAP ASSEMBLY

DWG NAME

Sheetl

1/2" BOLT WILL VARY IN LENGTH DEPENDENT ON
BOARD POCKETS.

|CONTAIRED MERDN.

[COMF CENTIAL: THIS CRAWNG ANGIOR MFCRMATION CONTANGD NIEREM B AND |
REMANG THE SO0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 18 PROPRISTARY TO, SONNELL INDUSTRIES, MO
THIG DRAWING ANDAOR INFORMATION SHALL € KEPT COMPDENTIAL AND MAY 80T 88
REPROCUCED, COPED, MCOMED, DINCLOGED, TRAMGFERED, OR MADE AVALASLE 7O
OTHERS, SXCEPT WITH THE XPREDS WRITTEN COMIENT OF BONNELL INCUSTRES, MO
1T 13 LOAMED IN OONFIDENCE FOR NUTUAL AZGETANCE PURPOGED CHLY. DOMNELL
WDUSTRIZA, INC. MAY AT AN'Y T, MCOFY THE DRAWING ANDIOR NFORVATION

4 4 1/2 LOCKNUT
3 4 1/2 HEX BOLT INOUSTRIES INC
2 1 DUMP BODY TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT
1 1 CUSTOM CHIPPER CAP DIXON, ILLINOIS

mem | Qry DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9464

SONNELL




Titan Chipper Cap mounting instructions:

1. Establish a safe work zone with proper lifting capability. On the truck to be used, turn off power
and engage parking brake.

2. Remove the tailgate from the truck, and side boards if equipped.

3. Install the Titan Chipper Cap into the truck board pockets using lifting eyes and a proper lifting
device.

4. After Titan Chipper Cap is positioned properly, drill a 9/16” hole in each board pocket corner
plate, and install 1/2” bolts through the corner plates and the Chipper Cap side panels.

Operation:

SPECIAL NOTE: this section of the manual is intended as a supplement to your specific municipal or
business guidelines in debris collection, and is not intended to be a “complete wood chipper guide”.
Training is the key to safe and proper operation of this equipment. Ensure your operation is in
compliance with all applicable codes and regulations.

Refer to your wood chipper manual for specific instructions pertaining to operation of that equipment.

Fill the Titan Chipper Cap as much as practical, while staying within the GVW of the tow chassis, and all
Federal, State, and Local weight restrictions. Note that wet conditions may increase the payload weight
of a full load of chips.

Dump the Titan Chipper Cap as you would a normal dump body, utilizing the truck tailgate release. As
the load dumps, pull forward to clear the load. The standard body tailgate can be used, either tipping
normal, or it can be hinged at the bottom to keep out of the way.

Storage and Maintenance:

Remove the 1/2” mounting bolts and lift off the Titan Chipper Cap using the lifting eyes on the
roof. Place it in a safe, flat place where it can be stored and inspected.

Inspect and repair as necessary.



WARRANTY et smarys o0

Bonnell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmarship
or material within cne year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such
defect is discovered and notification thereof is provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option).
This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse, accident or improper installation or maintenance.
Charges for feld service, labor, or ather expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing by Bonnell Industries,

Inc. will ot be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it any cther obligation or liability in connection with this
warranty, and will not be liable for consaquential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by
Bonnell Industries, Inc. and does net apply to other products nat made or supplied by us and to which our products may be
attached, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other products, even if cur preduct is alleged to
have contributed to the damage of the other product.

Engines, drive line components, hydraulic, electrical, or ather compornents furnished by other manufacturers and used with
our products are warranted by that manufacturer and not by Bonnell Industries, Inc. the manufacturer's own warranty will
apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electrical components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of

Bonrell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts retumned from an end user must include the unit model serial number, date installed and dealer from whom
purchased.

Bonnell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or improvements to its products without incurring any liability o
obligation and without being required to make corresponding changes orimprovements to products manufactured or sold
prior to those changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industnes, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.
INSTALLATION DATE:

S ,

This product was manufactured by Bonnell Industries, Inc.,

located at 1385 Franklin Grove Rd.,
in the city of Dixon, lllinois, U.S.A.

MADE IN THE USA==




"2‘ MOUNTING
< INSTRUCTIONS
z FOR
= L EAF BOX
O TAILGATE
- 5
s
% 05




STEP 1

POSITION LEAF BOX:

Install leaf box in body as far
forward as possible, and
centered side to side. Allow
clearance for spinner chute, and
other accessories on spreader.

Locate cross angle so that the center of
the angle would be aligned with the
latch pin. (SEE PIC. FOR REFERENCE)

Position 15” upright angles as
shown, and trim as required.

Locate (3) 9/16” mounting holes
in angles to bolt to leaf box.
When locating holes, double
check clearance for leaf box
chain, floor, and other obstacles.

STEP 2.

MOUNT ANGLE:

Install (3) 1/2x1-1/4 hex bolts
and flange nuts as shown.
Flange nuts go on inside of
leaf box.

After bolting, weld upright angles
solid to main cross angle.




3

1
D

STEP 3

CE WELD PIN:
Weld 1-1/4” pin to plate BV2-003099.

—

STEP 4

BOLT PLATES TOGETHER:
j Loosely bolt plates BV2-003098 and
BV2-003099 together using two 5/8x2
bolts, washers, and nuts.

=

STEP 5
POSITION PLATES:

Put plates in latch and position on
cross angle (Allow room for
adjustment). Once in position tack
weld the plates to cross angle.

\\

. | STEP®
WELD:

Fully weld adjustment plate and
upright angles to cross angle. (see
parts breakdown)




STEP 7
TRIM PIN:

Cut down pin size if there is excess
that will not be needed. Allow for

approx. ¥2” from latch to washer.

Then weld washer on to the end of pin

STEP 8
POSITION BUMP STOP:

Install 15” angle in center of main
mounting angle. Front face of bump
stop angle should be between 1/16”
and 1/8” from face of dump body. The
bump stop will help keep the leaf box
in place during sudden stops.

Bump stop may not be needed if
angle is close to body already.

WELD BUMP STOP ON ALL TOP
EDGES (3 SIDES)

STEP 9
PAINT:

Unbolt and remove assembly for
painting.

This completes installation.




FILE NAME BV-1325-manual

DWG NAME [Sheet]

Q
N

.

11 3 BV2-001649 1/2" SERR. FLANGED NUT
10 6 BON-000106 1/2 X 1-1/4 HEX BOLT
9 4 BON-000307F 5/8" FLANGED LOCK NUT CONPOHC TN RIMICINRCR IO .
8 4 BON-000341 5/8" FLAT WASHER fracsan s e e e ey
7 4 BON-000152 5/8 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLT CRFRAR R ot Yok SO sl M U ) Someu 5
6 2 BON-000345 1" FLAT WASHER FTERg B, I17 Y TSA. MCCHY SH ORAASA MOIE CAC
5 2 BV2-3099 VERTICAL ADJUSTMENT PLATE &
4 2 BV2-3098 HORIZONTAL ADJUSTMENT PLATE BONNELL
3 2 BON-003832 1-1/4 CRR X &" INOUSTRIES INC
2 3 BV-1325-1 L3-1/2X3.5%3/8 X 15" TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT
1 1 BV-1325-2 L3-1/2%3.5%3/8 X 84" DIXON, ILLINOIS

mem | Qry PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION PHONE: 800-851-9664




WARRANTY  soctsmarys,

Bonnell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmarship
or material within one year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such
defect is discovered and natification thereof is provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option).
This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse, accident or improper installation or maintenance.
Charges for feld service, labor, or ather expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing by Bonnell Industries,

Inc. will not be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it any cther obligation or liability in connection with this
warranty, and will not be liable for consaquential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by
Bonrell Industries, Inc. and does not apply to other products nat made or supplied by us and to which our products may be
attached, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other products, even if cur preduct is alleged to
have contributed to the damage of the other product.

Engines, drive line components, hydraulic, electrical, or ather comporents furnished by other manufacturers and used with
our products are warranted by that manufacturer and nat by Bonnell Ind ustries, Inc. the manufacturer's own warranty will
apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electrical components are not to be disassembled without the express written permission of

Bonrell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts returned from an end user must include the unit model serial number, date installed and dealer from whom
purchased.

Bonnell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or improvements to its products without incurring any liability o
obligation and without being required to make corresponding changes orimprovements to products manufactured or sold
prior to those changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industnes, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.
INSTALLATION DATE:

N =,

This product was manufactured by Bonnell Industries, Inc.,

located at 1385 Franklin Grove Rd.,
in the city of Dixon, lllinois, U.S.A.

MADE IN THE USA==




TO LEAF
/Q g“ SOLUTIONS

INSTALLATION & OPERATION MANUAL

REV: 08/24/20

aaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa




TABLE of CONTENTS

Specifications ...... 2
Safety ...ccveveennn. 3
Installation .......... 7
Operation ........... 9
Service parts ...... 11
Warranty ........... Back cover

SPECIFICATIONS
Overall length ......... 137.3” Top, side & rear panel ... 16 gauge galvanized
Overall width .......... 81.3" Front panel .........c.u........ 14 gauge galvanized
Overall height ......... 76.8" Lower skirting ................. 10 gauge galvanized
Capacity .............. 14.6 yd? Door framing ... 7 gauge & 1/4" powder coat
Empty weight ..... 1,280 lbs Extension kit length ..o 24”
Gross weight * ... 7,120 Ibs Extension capacity ......ccceeeveevecieeeeennas 2.9yd3

* - Leaf density calculated at 400 Ibs per cubic yard.

Bonnell Industries Inc. reserves the right under its product improvement policy to change construction or
design details and furnish equipment when so altered without reference to illustrations or specifications
used herein.

© 2006 Bonnell Industries, Inc.



SAFETY

Read this manual before attempting to install or operate this equipment.

This symbol means ALERT. Any time you see this symbol, you are warned that your safety is in danger.
Be careful!

SAFETY GUIDELINES TO FOLLOW

e Turn off truck engine when servicing or installing equipment.

¢ Follow all recommended operating procedures.

¢ Follow a regular maintenance schedule so that the equipment is kept in good operating condition.
Improper maintenance can lead to equipment failure during operation, making for unsafe
conditions.

e Recognize and avoid hazardous situations during the installation, operation and service of this
equipment.

e Pay attention to, and respect all safety decals. They are there to protect you from injury.
Replacement safety decals are available from Bonnell Industries.

AVOID ACCIDENTS

Most accidents, wherever they occur, are caused by the failure of an individual to follow simple and
fundamental safety rules or regulations. Most accidents can be prevented by recognizing the real cause
of accidents and what precautions should be taken to avoid unsafe situations.

Regardless of the care used in the design and construction of this equipment, there are many situations
that cannot be completely safeguarded against without interference to reasonable accessibility and
efficient operation of the equipment.

A careful, knowledgeable operator is the best insurance against accidents. The complete observance of a
simple safety rule can prevent injury:

' Never attempt to clean, lubricate, or adjust a machine while it is in motion.

NATIONAL SAFETY COUNCIL



ALWAYS THINK SAFETY FIRST

The purpose of this manual is to inform you, the operator, with the necessary information to properly
install, operate, and service this equipment. These instructions cannot replace the fundamental
knowledge that a person must possess in order to safely operate this equipment. The person must be
qualified and possess the mechanical skills to install and operate this equipment. Since the life of the
equipment depends largely upon the care it is given, Bonnell Industries suggests that this manual be read
and understood by those individuals that will be working with this equipment. If for any reason you do not
understand these instructions, contact your authorized service center or Bonnell Industries at 815-284-
3819. Through experience and following these instructions, an operator will develop a sufficient
understanding of the care and safe operation of this equipment.

The need for safety cannot be stressed enough. Bonnell Industries urges you to make safety your
top priority when operating this equipment.

Accidents can be avoided!

SAFETY PRECAUTIONS

The best safety device is a careful and knowledgeable operator.

This symbol means be ALERT! Your safety is involved! Read and understand all safety information
before operating equipment.

Improper use of this equipment can result in serious injury or death. To reduce this risk, give complete
and undivided attention to the job at hand. Always follow these safety precautions.

PREPARATION

¢ Know your controls.

e Read all instruction manuals pertaining to this equipment.

e Learn how to stop the equipment quickly in an emergency.

e Do not allow children or untrained adults to operate this equipment.

o Keep all bystanders a safe distance from this equipment while in operation.



SAFETY DURING OPERATION

Observe settings on all equipment controls.
Make sure all equipment is turned off before starting engine.
Always check area around equipment for hidden hazards prior to engaging or operating controls.
To avoid machine entanglement, always wear relatively tight and belted clothing when operating
equipment.
Stop, shut down and inspect equipment if unusual movement or sounds are observed. Repair
damage before placing equipment back into service.
Never operate equipment without all guards and shields properly installed.
Disengage power and turn off equipment:
= Before leaving operator position.
= Before making any repairs or adjustments.
= Before performing any service work.
= When notin use.
Take all possible precautions when leaving the equipment unattended:
= Disengage hydraulic systems
= Shut off engine
=  Set parking brake
» Remove key

LIGHT BAR INSTALLATION (if furnished)

Depending on the distance installed above ground, an auxiliary light bar may not meet federal
lighting regulations. The lighting equipment installer is responsible for complying with all federal
lighting regulations.

Any additional wiring connections made to the truck chassis for “optional” lighting must be made
in accordance with the vehicle manufacturer's recommendations.

SAFETY DECALS

It is the responsibility of the equipment owner to replace any safety decals that become
unreadable through physical damage or deterioration.

Replacement decals should be positioned in the same location as the damaged decals removed.
Read and observe all DANGER, WARNING and CAUTION safety decals appearing on the
equipment.

If safety decals become damaged, call Bonnell Industries at 800-851-9664 for replacement
labels.



SAFETY DECALS

Replace immediately if damaged or unreadable

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death
can occur

e Stay clear while loading,
unloading, raising, or

A\ CAUTION

lowering dump body.

1. BON-011375

she

ROLLOVER CRUSHING HAZARD

Serious injury or death can occur

® Always wear seat belt.

® Avoid operation on rough, uneven or
unstable terrain.

® Read and understand all operator
manual instructions associated with
the safe operation of this equipment.

BON-011382

BON-011375
R

e Read and understand Operator’s Manual before
operating unit. Free replacement manuals are
available from Bonnell Industries.

e Keep all shields and guards in place and in good
working condition. Keep hands, feet, and
clothing away from all moving parts.

e Keep others away while operating or loading
equipment. Do not allow children or untrained
persons to operate or play on equipment.

e Stop vehicle, disengage power, stop engine, set
parking brake and remove key before leaving
vehicle. Make sure all movement has stopped
before servicing machine.

e Failure to follow safety rules can result in serious

injury or death. BON-011377

3. BON-011377

2. BON-011382




LEAF BODY TO CHASSIS

INSTALLATION

5 R2X7WFO 4 RATCHET STRAP, FLAT HOOK

4 BV3-1157 4 DUMP BODY STRAP HOOK

3 BON-000319SS 16 1/2 -13 NYLON HEX LOCKNUT SS
2 BON-000105SS 16 1/2-13 x 1 HEX BOLT SS

1 BV3-1156 4 MOUNTING BRACKET

REF PART NO. ary DESCRIPTION

BV2-001406-EXP

e Position leaf box in dump body. Leaf box should be centered side-to-side with 12” overhang
clearance for tailgate dump clearance.

e Locate mounting bracket (1) on side of leaf box. Position so that straps will be vertical after

installation.

e Weld -or- bolt dump body bracket (4) on dump body.
e Install rachet straps (5) orientated as shown.



EXTENSION KIT

The standard leaf box unit is 10 feet long. Extension kits are available that increase the length of the leaf
box by 2-foot increments.

1

4 | 24" BOX EXTENSION

3 | FRONT FLOOR CHANNEL
2 | FRONT PANEL

1 | LEAF BOX BODY
REF DESCRIPTION

e Remove the front panels (2) and front floor channel (3) from the front of the leaf body (1). Leave
the front panels and front floor channel bolted together for installation later.

e Align the extension kit (4) with the leaf body and secure with 5/16 NC x 1” flanged hex head
screws and 5/16 NC nylon hex locknuts.

e Re-attach the front panels and front floor channel. Leave all bolts loose until all final
adjustments are complete



OPERATION

This section if the manual is intended as a supplement to your specific municipal or business guidelines
in leaf collection. It is not intended to be a complete leaf collection guide. Training is the key to safe and
proper operation of this equipment. Ensure your operation is in compliance with a applicable codes and
regulations.

Refer to your leaf vacuum manual for specific instructions pertaining to the operation of that
equipment.

Adjust engine RPM to match working conditions. Generally, lower RPM is better for drier and
dustier conditions. It should be noted that engines will have greater vibration at certain RPMs
that will vary by engine. As an example, engine vibration may be higher at 2,000 rpm than at
2,200 rpm.

In some conditions it may be necessary to equip the leaf box with a tarp to assist in additional
dust control. Contact Bonnell Industries for assistance and pricing.

Fill the leaf box as full as much as practical while staying within the GVW of the tow chassis.
Ensure compliance with all Federal, State and Local weight restrictions. Note that wet conditions
will greatly increase the payload weight of a fully loaded leaf box.

Disconnect the leaf vacuum from the rear of the host truck. Be sure leaf vacuum is unhitched on
level ground. Block the tires to ensure unit is secure. Be observant that the leaf vacuum nozzle
clears the tailgate as the host chassis is slowly moved forward.

To dump the leaf box, remove the snapper pin that locks the tailgate and unlock the door latch.
Raise the leaf box making sure all bystanders are a save distance from the tailgate area.

=T

NING |

CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death
can occur

e Stay clear while loading,
unloading, raising, or
lowering dump body. _

Evaluate the terrain where the leaf box will dump. Uneven terrain may cause the raised leaf box
to become unstable, making it susceptible to tip over.

ROLLOVER CRUSHING HAZARD
Serious injury or death can occur
® Always wear seat belt.
* Avoid operation on rough, uneven or
unstable terrain.
® Read and understand all operator
% manual instructions associated with i

the safe operation of this equipment.

As the load dumps, pull forward to clear the load. The tailgate will slide over the spill pile as the
unit moves forward.

Never back up with the body raised. Damage to the open tailgate can occur.

With the leaf box empty, return the box to transport position. Lock the latch handle in place and
secure handle with the snapper pin previously removed.

Re-attach leaf vacuum to truck chassis. Be sure safety tow chains are secured in place.



STORAGE & MAINTENANCE

Remove tie down straps.
Use suitable lifting chains or straps to securely lift the leaf box off of the truck chassis. Place

lifting devices at locations that allow the box to be lifted level. Raise the leaf box as needed to
clear the truck floor. Carefully drive the truck out from underneath the suspended leaf box.
Lower the leaf box close to the ground before transporting it to its storage position.

Store the leaf box in a suitable location to prevent storage damage. Unit should be placed on
blocks to prevent rusting along the bottom edge of the leaf box.

Perform a post season inspection and repair or replace high service items including the tarp,

rubber nozzle flap and any missing hardware.

o
_—alle————all

|
=S ———— |l———12)

H
[ ) -
L

10



SERVICE PARTS

FILE NAME _ |M1207

DWE MAME |RAT2OF

MOUNT ITEM #3
OM INSIDE OF
CEMTER PAMEL
FLANGE

>
N

23 | BON-000731 1 RUBBER INSERT

22 | BON-000043 2 | 3/8-16x2-1/2 HEX BOLT

21 | BON-00031% 2 | 3/8-16 NYLON HEX LOCENUT

20 [ BUY-66053 1 | SNAPPER PIM - 5/14" x 2-3/47

179 | Lv-1764 4 | RETAIMER STRIP - 10GA x 2" x 21-1/2"
18 | BON-000401 S | HAIR PIN - 0148 x 3"

17 | BON-000310 4 | 1-8 HEX NUT

14 | 01346794 3 [ 1"DlA x 2" CLEVIS PIN

15 | BY2-00145] AJR| 5/14-18 SERRATED FLANGE LOCKMNUT
14 | Lv-193% AfR| 5/14-18x 1" FLANGED HEX HEAD SCREW GRS
13 | BON-00023% 2 | 1"8x4-1/2" HEX BOLT GRS IF

12

11 | L¥-1945 2 [ MOUNT - TRIP ARM

10| L¥-1744 2 | PLATE - TAILGATE END PAMEL

7| LV-1943 1 PLATE - TAILGATE CEMNTER PANEL

g | Lv-1942 2 | WA -TAILGATE CENTER REINFORCEMENT
7 Lv-1841 1 WA - TAILGATE HINGE

& | Lv-1940 1 WA - TAILGATE HINGE

3 | LV-193% 2 | WA -TAILGATE CHANMEL

4 | LV-1957 1 BARSRD - 3/4" DIA x 41-1/27

3 | LV-1937 2 | WA - REAR VERTICAL STIFFEMER

2 | Lv-1934 1 WA -TRIP ARM, RT

1 | LV-1935 1 WA -TRIP AEM, LT

REF PART MO, @’ DESCRIPTIOHN

@9

REAR DOOR ASSEMBLY

K
926

A L L 1 ik LAYV ARLPLIS IUCHMA I8 L L HEF ) 38 ALY
e 145 0L FRFERTT OF, D O PRSI TART 10 BONMELL BLSIR,
i AR MRS INCIATION Sl B M ET SO T MM WA M
P RCa T (AP WSO (RS SR TRANEFERED, OF MALE MeALARLE T
3T, (T T T e T TEM XM F ML L LSS,

T o LTS B L A PR L TLUAL Aol h M LRSI L 7. AL

DIXOM, ILLINCIS
PHOME: 800-851-76464

11




LEAF BOX BODY

O DEATIAL: THE CRANNG MNDACR W FOR AT IO CORTARED WEREM B AND
REMARNG THE S0LE PROPERTY OF, AND 15 PROPRIETAR'T TO, BOWMILL IMOUSTRSES, MO
THIE DRASING ANTACR (NFCRMATION SHALL BE MEPT COMPIDENTIAL AN D MAT HOT BE
REPROOUCED, COPIED, MODSED, DESCLOG ED, TRAMSFERED, OF MADE KWAILAILE TO
|OTHERS, EXCEPT WITH THE EXPR NS WRITTEN COMSENT OF BOHMELL IMOUSTRSES, HC.
T B3 LOAWMED: |4 COMFIDERCE FOR MUTISAL ASSETANCE PURPCGES OHLY. BOMNELL
WDUSTRIES, 0 MAY AT MY TIME, MODITY THIE DRAWING SADAOR: MFEORMATION

| COMTANED HEREIN

T BT LA
g i L/] | soLumons
—

FILE NAME | M1208

DWG NAME | M1208

10| 8BON-000338 | 1 | 3/8 STANDARD WASHER

2 | Lv-1949 5 | PANEL-TOP

8 | Lv-1948 10 | PANEL - SIDE

7 | Lv-1954 1 | CHANNEL - FLOOR, FRONT

5 | Lv-1952 4 | CHANNEL - FLOOR, 47-15/18"

5 | Lv-1953 4 | CONNECTOR - FLOOR

4 | Lv-1946 1 | PLATE- FLOOR

3 | Lv-1947 2 | PANEL - FRONT

2 [ Lv-1951 4 | REINFORCEMENT - SIDE PANEL, 72"
1 | Lv-1950 4 | REINFORCEMENT - SIDE PANEL, 48"
REF PART NC. QTY DESCRIPTION

DIXOM, ILLINOIS
PHOME: 800-851-74664

12




FILE MAME

M1209

DWG NAME

1209

LEAF BOX EXTENSION KIT
REF LV-1932

DO IDERTIAL: TH S DRAVNG ARDICE N PORMAT 0% CORTARED IR B AND
REMASE THE SOLE FROPEATY OF, AND B PROPRIETAR'Y 0, BOWMELL IN0USTRIES, WO
THE DRASNG ASDAOR |HFORMATION SHALL BE KEPT COMFDONTIAL AHD MAY 80T BE
REPROOUCED, COPMED, MODSED, DESCLOGED, TRAMSFIRED, OF MADE SWILAILE TD
CTHERS, EXCERT ¥ITH THE EXFRESS WRITTER COMSENT OF BOWMELL IMDUSTRIES, HC.
IT 5 LOWMED I8 COMFIDENCE FOR MUTUAL ASSETAHCE PURPOGES OHLY. DOMNELL
WDUSTRIES, 0. WY AT WY TIME, MOOEY THI DRANING ANDUCR: NFORMATION
COMTAINED HERE.

1A LEA
'f | (50 stoumows

7 | BV2-001551 | 59 | 5/14-18 SERRTED FLANGE LOCEKNUT
& | LV-1259 5% | 5/16-18 x 1" FLANGED HEX HEAD SCREW GRS
5 | LV-1953 2 | CONNECTOR - FLOOR
4 | LV-1763 2 | CHAMMEL - FLOOR, 23-15/1&"
3 | Lv-1982 4 | REINFORCEMENT - SIDE PAMNEL, 24"
2 | Lv-1948 2 | PAMEL - SIDE
1 LV-17479 1 PAMEL - SIDE
REWY PART HO GTY DESCRIPTION

DIXOM, ILLINGIS
PHOME: B00-851-7664

13



>3 WARRANTY

TRUCK & ROAD EQUIPMENT

Bonnell Industries, Inc. warrants to the original purchaser that if any part of the product proves to be defective in workmanship or material within one
year of the date of original installation and is returned to us freight prepaid within 30 days after such defect is discovered and notification thereof is
provided Bonnell, we will either replace or repair the defective part (our option). This warranty does not apply to damage resulting from neglect, misuse,
accident or improper installation or maintenance. Charges for field service, labor, or other expenses not previously authorized and approved in writing
by Bonnell Industries, Inc. will not be accepted. This warranty is exclusive and in lieu of all other warranties whether expressed or implied. Bonnell
Industries, Inc. neither assumes nor authorizes anyone to assume for it any other obligation or liability in connection with this warranty, and will not be
liable for consequential damages. This warranty applies only to products made and/or supplied by Bonnell Industries, Inc. and does not apply to other
products not made or supplied by us and to which our products may be attaches, such as trucks. We accept no responsibility for damages to such other
products, even if our product is alleged to have contributed to the damage of the other product.

Hydraulic, electrical, or other components furnished by other manufacturers and used with our products are warranted by that manufacturer and not
by Bonnell Industries, Inc. the manufacturer’s own warranty will apply to these parts. Hydraulic or electrical components are not to be disassembled
without the express written permission of Bonnell Industries, Inc.

All defective parts returned from an end user must include the unit model, serial number, date installed, and dealer from whom purchased.

Bonnell Industries, Inc. reserves the right to make changes or improvements to its products without incurring any liability or obligation and without
being required to make corresponding changes or improvements to products manufactured or sold prior to those changes or improvements.

The Bonnell Industries, Inc. Warranty Policy is subject to change without notice.

Product Information

When ordering parts, please refer to the information below.

INSTALLATION DATE: 1 \

- J

Certificate of Origin

This product was manufactured at Bonnell Industries, Inc.,
located at 1385 Franklin Grove Rd.,
in the city of Dixon, lllinois, U.S.A.

MADE IN THE USAZ

www.bonnell.com « info@bonnell.com - Toll Free: 800-851-9664 « Fax: 815-284-8815




	KDLB Assembly Guide.pdf
	TITAN LEAF CAP INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL.pdf
	TITAN CHIPPER CAP INSTALLATION AND OPERATION MANUAL.pdf
	LEAF BOX TAILGATE LATCH.pdf
	200824 - KNOCKDOWN LEAF BOX.pdf

